

ZAMBOANGA DEL NORTE ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

General Luna St., Central Barangay, Dipolog City, Telefax (065) 908-2707; Tel. No. (065) 212-2335 e-mail: baczaneco@gmail.com

INVITATION TO BID

The Zamboanga del Norte Electric Cooperative, Inc. (ZANECO) Gen. Luna St., Dipolog City invites interested bidders to submit eligibility documents and to bid for the following:

A. Supply and Delivery of Line Hardwares for the Construction of M44 Feeder with the following specifications, to wit;

One (1) Lot

Requisition No.: D1706-0295

No.	Description	Unit	Qty	ABC per Unit	ABC per Item
1	Anchor, Expanding, 10,000 Pounds, 8 Way, Galvanized Steel	pieces	52	650.00	33,800.00
2	Attachment, Guy, Malleable Type with 11/16" Hole Diameter	pieces	58	115.00	6,670.00
3	Bolt, Carriage 3/8" X 4-1/2", HDG	pieces	288	11.00	3,168.00
4	Bolt, Double Arming, 5/8" X 18", HDG	pieces	20	85.00	1,700.00
5	Bolt, Double Arming, 5/8" X 22", HDG	pieces	71	95.00	6,745.00
6	Bolt, Double Arming, 5/8" X 24", HDG	pieces	110	100.00	11,000.00
7	Bolt, Oval Eye, 5/8" X 12", HDG	pieces	35	94.00	3,290.00
8	Bolt, Oval Eye, 5/8" X 18", HDG	pieces	18	114.00	2,052.00
9	Bolt, Thimble Eye, 5/8" X 10", Straight Type, HDG, Forged	pieces	2	85.00	170.00
10	Bolt, Machine, 1/2" X 6", HDG	pieces	97	21.00	2,037.00
11	Bolt, Machine, 1/2" X 10", HDG	pieces	180	31.00	5,580.00
12	Bolt, Machine, 5/8" X 9", HDG	pieces	68	37.00	2,516.00
13	Bolt, Machine, 5/8" X 10", HDG	pieces	143	42.00	6,006.00
14	Bolt, Machine, 5/8" X 12", HDG	pieces	152	45.00	6,840.00
15	Bolt, Machine, 5/8" X 16", HDG	pieces	26	60.00	1,560.00
16	Bolt, Single Upset, 5/8" X 10", HDG, Forged	pieces	34	90.00	3,060.00
17	Bolt, Single Upset, 5/8" X 12", HDG, Forged	pieces	16	91.00	1,456.00
18	Brace, Crossarm, 28", Steel	each	288	105.00	30,240.00
19	Brace, Crossarm, 60" - 18" Drop, HDG	pairs	35	756.00	26,460.00
20	Brace, Sidearm, Diagonal, 7 Feet, HDG	pieces	27	1,000.00	27,000.00
21	Bracket, Clevis Dead-end without Spool	pieces	44	89.00	3,916.00
22	Clamp, Anchor Rod Bonding, Single Eye	pieces	58	46.00	2,668.00
23	Clamp, Loop Dead-end, #2/0 ACSR	pieces	60	60.00	3,600.00
24	Clamp, Dead-end Strain, #336.40 ACSR	pieces	96	1,050.00	100,800.00

26 Clamp, Pole Mounting, (5-6), Type RI. sets 4 265.00 1,060.00 27 Clevis, Secondary Swinging without Spool pieces 30 75.00 2,250.00 28 Shackle, Anchor, Forged Steel, Galvanized pieces 18 266.00 4,788.00 29 ACSR Run To #6 - #2 pieces 187 80.00 14,960.00 30 Connector, Compression, YHO 200, #1/0 - #2/0 pieces 50 550.00 27,500.00 30 Connector, Ground Rod (Clamp) for 5/8" Steel Rod pieces 50 550.00 27,500.00 31 Rod Rod pieces 71 20.00 1,420.00 Fuse Cut-out, 15KV, assembly, class 200, with 2 20.00 1,420.00 32 Lightning Arrester, 9-10 KV, Polymer pieces 6 2,500.00 15,000.00 33 Lightning Arrester, 9-10 KV, Polymer pieces 460 700.00 322,000.00 35 Pin, Steel, A=5/8", B=5-3/4", C=9", HDG pieces 368 275.00 101,200.00 36 Pin, Pole Top, Channel, 1", Thread, 20" Long pieces 92 168.00 15,456.00 37 Insulator, Spool, 1-3/4", ANSI, Class 53 - 2 pieces 50 21.00 1,050.00 38 Insulator, Spool, 3" ANSI, Class 53 - 4 pieces 75 37.00 2,775.00 39 Insulator, Supponi, 3" ANSI, Class 53 - 4 pieces 75 37.00 2,775.00 40 Nut, Eye, 5/8", Conventional pieces 96 650.00 62,400.00 41 Nut, Thimble Eye, 5/8", Single Eye pieces 52 550.00 28,600.00 42 Rod, Anchor, Threaded, Double Eye, 3/4" X 8" pieces 52 550.00 28,600.00 43 Rod, Armor, Preformed, #336.40 ACSR, Single sets 126 850.00 107,100.00 44 Rod, Ground Steel, Galvanized, 5/8" X 10' pieces 15 600.00 9,000.00 45 Switch, Disconnecting, 15 kV, 200A pieces 15 600.00 9,000.00 46 Rod, Ground Steel, Galvanized, 5/8" X 10' pieces 10,16 14.00 14,224.00 48 Switch, Disconnecting, 15 kV, 200A pieces 20 1,800.00 36,000.00 49 Automatic Overhead Splice, 336.4 ACSR pieces 20 1,800.00 36,000.00 49 Washer, Square, Elat, 2-1/4" X 2-1/4" X 3/16", pieces 58 20.00 1,160.00	25	Clamp, Guy Straight, 3 Bolt, Heavy Duty Steel	pieces	120	156.00	18,720.00
Clevis, Secondary Swinging without Spool pieces 30 75.00 2,250.00			•			
Shackle, Anchor, Forged Steel, Galvanized pieces 18 266.00 4,788.00						,
Connector, Compression, YHO 200, #1/0 - #2/0 pieces 187 80.00 14,960.00	-	• • • • • •	•			
29 ACSR Run To #6 - #2 pieces 187 80.00 14,960.00 30 Connector, Wedge Type, #336.40 MCM pieces 50 550.00 27,500.00			•			,
Connector, Ground Rod (Clamp) for 5/8" Steel Rod Rod Rod	29	* *	pieces	187	80.00	14,960.00
Rod	30	Connector, Wedge Type, #336.40 MCM	pieces	50	550.00	27,500.00
Fuse Cut-out, 15KV, assembly, class 200, with Load break & Arc Shortening Rod pieces						
32 Load break & Arc Shortening Rod pieces 6 3,500.00 21,000.00 33 Lightning Arrester, 9-10 KV, Polymer pieces 6 2,500.00 15,000.00 Insulator, Pin Type, HDPE, 15 KV, Class 55-5, Tie Top pieces 460 700.00 322,000.00 35 Pin, Steel, A=5/8", B=5-3/4", C=9", HDG pieces 368 275.00 101,200.00 36 Pin, Pole Top, Channel, 1", Thread, 20" Long pieces 92 168.00 15,456.00 37 Insulator, Spool, 1-3/4", ANSI, Class 53 - 2 pieces 50 21.00 1.050.00 38 Insulator, Spool, 3", ANSI, Class 53 - 4 pieces 75 37.00 2,775.00 39 Insulator, Suspension, Polymer, 15KV pieces 96 650.00 62,400.00 40 Nut, Eye, 5/8", Conventional pieces 109 73.00 7,957.00 41 Nut, Thimble Eye, 5/8", Single Eye pieces 2 76.00 152.00 42 Rod, Anchor, Threaded, Double Eye, 3/4" X 8' pieces 52 550.00 28,600.00 43 Rod, Armor, Preformed, #2/0 ACSR, Single sets 95 350.00 33,250.00 44 Rod, Armor, Preformed, #336.40 ACSR, Single Support sets 215 850.00 182,750.00 45 Rod, Armor, Preformed, #336.40 ACSR, Double Support sets 126 850.00 107,100.00 46 Rod, Ground Steel, Galvanized, 5/8" X 10' pieces 71 432.00 30,672.00 47 Aluminum Wedge Connector Stirrups Sets, 336.4 MCM pieces 3 6,500.00 19,500.00 48 Switch, Disconnecting, 15 kV, 200A pieces 3 6,500.00 36,000.00 49 Automatic Overhead Splice, 336,4 ACSR pieces 20 1,800.00 36,000.00 49 Automatic Overhead Splice, 336,4 ACSR pieces 207 6.00 1,242.00 Washer, Square, Flat, 2-1/4" X 2-1/4" X 3/16", 13/16" Diameter Hole pieces 58 20.00 1,160.00 50 Sourcest Sourc	31		pieces	71	20.00	1,420.00
33 Lightning Arrester, 9-10 K V, Polymer pieces 6 2,500.00 15,000.00	22				2.500.00	21 000 00
Insulator, Pin Type, HDPE, 15 KV, Class 55-5, Tie Top	-		•		-	
34 Tie Top pieces 460 700.00 322,000.00 35 Pin, Steel, A=5/8", B=5-3/4", C=9", HDG pieces 368 275.00 101,200.00 36 Pin, Pole Top, Channel, 1", Thread, 20" Long pieces 92 168.00 15,456.00 37 Insulator, Spool, 1", ANSI, Class 53 - 2 pieces 50 21.00 1,050.00 38 Insulator, Spool, 3", ANSI, Class 53 - 4 pieces 75 37.00 2,775.00 39 Insulator, Suspension, Polymer, 15KV pieces 96 650.00 62,400.00 40 Nut, Eye, 5/8", Conventional pieces 109 73.00 7,957.00 41 Nut, Thimble Eye, 5/8", Single Eye pieces 2 76.00 152.00 42 Rod, Anchor, Threaded, Double Eye, 3/4" X 8' pieces 52 550.00 28,600.00 43 Support sets 95 350.00 33,250.00 Rod, Armor, Preformed, #336.40 ACSR, Single sets 215 850.00 182,750.00 45 <	33		pieces	6	2,500.00	15,000.00
36 Pin, Pole Top, Channel, 1", Thread, 20" Long pieces 92 168.00 15,456.00 37 Insulator, Spool, 1-3/4", ANSI, Class 53 - 2 pieces 50 21.00 1,050.00 38 Insulator, Spool, 3", ANSI, Class 53 - 4 pieces 75 37.00 2,775.00 39 Insulator, Suspension, Polymer, 15KV pieces 96 650.00 62,400.00 40 Nut, Eye, 5/8", Conventional pieces 109 73.00 7,957.00 41 Nut, Thimble Eye, 5/8", Single Eye pieces 2 76.00 152.00 42 Rod, Archor, Threaded, Double Eye, 3/4" X 8' pieces 52 550.00 28,600.00 Rod, Armor, Preformed, #2/0 ACSR, Single sets 95 350.00 33,250.00 Rod, Armor, Preformed, #336.40 ACSR, Single sets 215 850.00 182,750.00 45 Support sets 215 850.00 107,100.00 46 Rod, Ground Steel, Galvanized, 5/8" X 10' pieces 71 432.00 30,672.00 48	34	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	pieces	460	700.00	322,000.00
36 Pin, Pole Top, Channel, 1", Thread, 20" Long pieces 92 168.00 15,456.00 37 Insulator, Spool, 1-3/4", ANSI, Class 53 - 2 pieces 50 21.00 1,050.00 38 Insulator, Spool, 3", ANSI, Class 53 - 4 pieces 75 37.00 2,775.00 39 Insulator, Suspension, Polymer, 15KV pieces 96 650.00 62,400.00 40 Nut, Eye, 5/8", Conventional pieces 109 73.00 7,957.00 41 Nut, Thimble Eye, 5/8", Single Eye pieces 2 76.00 152.00 42 Rod, Archor, Threaded, Double Eye, 3/4" X 8' pieces 52 550.00 28,600.00 Rod, Armor, Preformed, #2/0 ACSR, Single sets 95 350.00 33,250.00 Rod, Armor, Preformed, #336.40 ACSR, Single sets 215 850.00 182,750.00 45 Support sets 215 850.00 107,100.00 46 Rod, Ground Steel, Galvanized, 5/8" X 10' pieces 71 432.00 30,672.00 48	35	•	Î			
37 Insulator, Spool, 1-3/4", ANSI, Class 53 - 2 pieces 50 21.00 1,050.00 38 Insulator, Spool, 3", ANSI, Class 53 - 4 pieces 75 37.00 2,775.00 39 Insulator, Suspension, Polymer, 15KV pieces 96 650.00 62,400.00 40 Nut, Eye, 5/8", Conventional pieces 109 73.00 7,957.00 41 Nut, Thimble Eye, 5/8", Single Eye pieces 2 76.00 152.00 42 Rod, Anchor, Threaded, Double Eye, 3/4" X 8' pieces 52 550.00 28,600.00 43 Rod, Armor, Preformed, #2/0 ACSR, Single sets 95 350.00 33,250.00 44 Support sets 215 850.00 182,750.00 45 Support sets 126 850.00 107,100.00 46 Rod, Ground Steel, Galvanized, 5/8" X 10' pieces 71 432.00 30,672.00 48 Switch, Disconnecting, 15 kV, 200A pieces 3 6,500.00 19,500.00 49 Automatic Overhead Splice, 336,4 ACSR pieces 20 1,800.00 36,000.00 49 Automatic Overhead Splice, 336,4 ACSR pieces 20 1,800.00 36,000.00 49 Washer, Square, Flat, 2-1/4" X 2-1/4" X 3/16", 13/16" Diameter Hole pieces 58 20.00 1,160.00 50 Crossarm, Steel, 3" X 4" X 8' pieces 184 1,450.00 266,800.00			•			
38 Insulator, Spool, 3", ANSI, Class 53 - 4 pieces 75 37.00 2,775.00 39 Insulator, Suspension, Polymer, 15KV pieces 96 650.00 62,400.00 40 Nut, Eye, 5/8", Conventional pieces 109 73.00 7,957.00 41 Nut, Thimble Eye, 5/8", Single Eye pieces 2 76.00 152.00 42 Rod, Anchor, Threaded, Double Eye, 3/4" X 8' pieces 52 550.00 28,600.00 Rod, Armor, Preformed, #2/0 ACSR, Single Support sets 95 350.00 33,250.00 44 Support sets 215 850.00 182,750.00 Rod, Armor, Preformed, #336.40 ACSR, Single Support sets 126 850.00 107,100.00 45 Support sets 126 850.00 107,100.00 46 Rod, Ground Steel, Galvanized, 5/8" X 10' pieces 71 432.00 30,672.00 Aluminum Wedge Connector Stirrups Sets, 336.4 47 MCM pieces 15 600.00 9,000.00 48 Switch, Disconnecting, 15 kV, 200A pieces 3 6,500.00 19,500.00 49 Automatic Overhead Splice, 336,4 ACSR pieces 20 1,800.00 36,000.00 Washer, Square, Flat, 2-1/4" X 2-1/4" X 3/16", 13/16" Diameter Hole pieces 207 6.00 1,242.00 Washer, Square, Curved, 3" X 3" X 5/16" with 52 11/16" Diameter Hole pieces 58 20.00 1,160.00 53 Crossarm, Steel, 3" X 4" X 8' pieces 184 1,450.00 266,800.00			Î			
39 Insulator, Suspension, Polymer, 15KV pieces 96 650.00 62,400.00 40 Nut, Eye, 5/8", Conventional pieces 109 73.00 7,957.00 41 Nut, Thimble Eye, 5/8", Single Eye pieces 2 76.00 152.00 42 Rod, Anchor, Threaded, Double Eye, 3/4" X 8' pieces 52 550.00 28,600.00 Rod, Armor, Preformed, #2/0 ACSR, Single Support sets 95 350.00 33,250.00 43 Support Support sets 215 850.00 182,750.00 44 Rod, Armor, Preformed, #336.40 ACSR, Double Support sets 126 850.00 107,100.00 45 Support sets 126 850.00 107,100.00 46 Rod, Ground Steel, Galvanized, 5/8" X 10' pieces 71 432.00 30,672.00 Aluminum Wedge Connector Stirrups Sets, 336.4 MCM pieces 15 600.00 9,000.00 48 Switch, Disconnecting, 15 kV, 200A pieces 3 6,500.00 19,500.00 49 Automatic Overhead Splice, 336,4 ACSR pieces 20 1,800.00 36,000.00 Washer, Square, Flat, 2-1/4" X 2-1/4" X 3/16", 13/16" Diameter Hole pieces 207 6.00 1,242.00 Washer, Round, 1-3/8" Diameter with 9/16" pieces 58 20.00 1,160.00 50 Crossarm, Steel, 3" X 4" X 8' pieces 184 1,450.00 266,800.00	-	•	•			
40 Nut, Eye, 5/8", Conventional pieces 109 73.00 7,957.00 41 Nut, Thimble Eye, 5/8", Single Eye pieces 2 76.00 152.00 42 Rod, Anchor, Threaded, Double Eye, 3/4" X 8' pieces 52 550.00 28,600.00 Rod, Armor, Preformed, #2/0 ACSR, Single Support sets 95 350.00 33,250.00 Rod, Armor, Preformed, #336.40 ACSR, Single Support sets 215 850.00 182,750.00 Rod, Armor, Preformed, #336.40 ACSR, Double Support sets 126 850.00 107,100.00 46 Rod, Ground Steel, Galvanized, 5/8" X 10' pieces 71 432.00 30,672.00 Aluminum Wedge Connector Stirrups Sets, 336.4 pieces 15 600.00 9,000.00 48 Switch, Disconnecting, 15 kV, 200A pieces 3 6,500.00 19,500.00 49 Automatic Overhead Splice, 336,4 ACSR pieces 20 1,800.00 36,000.00 Washer, Square, Flat, 2-1/4" X 2-1/4" X 3/16", 13/16" Diameter Hole pieces 1,016 14.00 14,224.00 </td <td>38</td> <td>Insulator, Spool, 3", ANSI, Class 53 - 4</td> <td>pieces</td> <td>75</td> <td>37.00</td> <td>2,775.00</td>	38	Insulator, Spool, 3", ANSI, Class 53 - 4	pieces	75	37.00	2,775.00
41 Nut, Thimble Eye, 5/8", Single Eye pieces 2 76.00 152.00 42 Rod, Anchor, Threaded, Double Eye, 3/4" X 8' pieces 52 550.00 28,600.00 Rod, Armor, Preformed, #2/0 ACSR, Single Support sets 95 350.00 33,250.00 Rod, Armor, Preformed, #336.40 ACSR, Single Support sets 215 850.00 182,750.00 Rod, Armor, Preformed, #336.40 ACSR, Double Support sets 126 850.00 107,100.00 46 Rod, Ground Steel, Galvanized, 5/8" X 10' pieces 71 432.00 30,672.00 47 MCM pieces 15 600.00 9,000.00 48 Switch, Disconnecting, 15 kV, 200A pieces 3 6,500.00 19,500.00 49 Automatic Overhead Splice, 336,4 ACSR pieces 20 1,800.00 36,000.00 Washer, Square, Flat, 2-1/4" X 2-1/4" X 3/16", Diameter Hole pieces 1,016 14.00 14,224.00 Washer, Square, Curved, 3" X 3" X 5/16" with Diameter Hole pieces 58 20.00 1,160.00	39	Insulator, Suspension, Polymer, 15KV	pieces	96	650.00	62,400.00
42 Rod, Anchor, Threaded, Double Eye, 3/4" X 8' pieces 52 550.00 28,600.00 Rod, Armor, Preformed, #2/0 ACSR, Single Support sets 95 350.00 33,250.00 Rod, Armor, Preformed, #336.40 ACSR, Single Support sets 215 850.00 182,750.00 Rod, Armor, Preformed, #336.40 ACSR, Double Support sets 126 850.00 107,100.00 46 Rod, Ground Steel, Galvanized, 5/8" X 10' pieces 71 432.00 30,672.00 Aluminum Wedge Connector Stirrups Sets, 336.4 pieces 15 600.00 9,000.00 48 Switch, Disconnecting, 15 kV, 200A pieces 3 6,500.00 19,500.00 49 Automatic Overhead Splice, 336,4 ACSR pieces 20 1,800.00 36,000.00 Washer, Square, Flat, 2-1/4" X 2-1/4" X 3/16", 13/16" Diameter Hole pieces 1,016 14.00 14,224.00 Washer, Square, Curved, 3" X 3" X 5/16" with 11/16" Diameter Hole pieces 58 20.00 1,160.00 53 Crossarm, Steel, 3" X 4" X 8' pieces 184 1,450.00 26	40	Nut, Eye, 5/8", Conventional	pieces	109	73.00	7,957.00
Rod, Armor, Preformed, #2/0 ACSR, Single Support Sets 95 350.00 33,250.00	41	Nut, Thimble Eye, 5/8", Single Eye	pieces	2	76.00	152.00
43 Support sets 95 350.00 33,250.00 Rod, Armor, Preformed, #336.40 ACSR, Single sets 215 850.00 182,750.00 Rod, Armor, Preformed, #336.40 ACSR, Double sets 126 850.00 107,100.00 46 Rod, Ground Steel, Galvanized, 5/8" X 10' pieces 71 432.00 30,672.00 Aluminum Wedge Connector Stirrups Sets, 336.4 pieces 15 600.00 9,000.00 48 Switch, Disconnecting, 15 kV, 200A pieces 3 6,500.00 19,500.00 49 Automatic Overhead Splice, 336,4 ACSR pieces 20 1,800.00 36,000.00 Washer, Square, Flat, 2-1/4" X 2-1/4" X 3/16", pieces 1,016 14.00 14,224.00 Washer, Round, 1-3/8" Diameter With 9/16" pieces 207 6.00 1,242.00 Washer, Square, Curved, 3" X 3" X 5/16" with pieces 58 20.00 1,160.00 53 Crossarm, Steel, 3" X 4" X 8' pieces 184 1,450.00 266,800.00	42	Rod, Anchor, Threaded, Double Eye, 3/4" X 8'	pieces	52	550.00	28,600.00
44 Support sets 215 850.00 182,750.00 Rod, Armor, Preformed, #336.40 ACSR, Double Support sets 126 850.00 107,100.00 46 Rod, Ground Steel, Galvanized, 5/8" X 10' pieces 71 432.00 30,672.00 Aluminum Wedge Connector Stirrups Sets, 336.4 pieces 15 600.00 9,000.00 48 Switch, Disconnecting, 15 kV, 200A pieces 3 6,500.00 19,500.00 49 Automatic Overhead Splice, 336,4 ACSR pieces 20 1,800.00 36,000.00 Washer, Square, Flat, 2-1/4" X 2-1/4" X 3/16", 13/16" Diameter Hole pieces 1,016 14.00 14,224.00 Washer, Round, 1-3/8" Diameter with 9/16" pieces 207 6.00 1,242.00 Washer, Square, Curved, 3" X 3" X 5/16" with 11/16" Diameter Hole pieces 58 20.00 1,160.00 53 Crossarm, Steel, 3" X 4" X 8' pieces 184 1,450.00 266,800.00	43		sets	95	350.00	33,250.00
Rod, Armor, Preformed, #336.40 ACSR, Double Support sets 126 850.00 107,100.00 46 Rod, Ground Steel, Galvanized, 5/8" X 10' pieces 71 432.00 30,672.00 Aluminum Wedge Connector Stirrups Sets, 336.4 pieces 15 600.00 9,000.00 48 Switch, Disconnecting, 15 kV, 200A pieces 3 6,500.00 19,500.00 49 Automatic Overhead Splice, 336,4 ACSR pieces 20 1,800.00 36,000.00 Washer, Square, Flat, 2-1/4" X 2-1/4" X 3/16", 13/16" Diameter Hole pieces 1,016 14.00 14,224.00 Washer, Round, 1-3/8" Diameter with 9/16" pieces 207 6.00 1,242.00 Washer, Square, Curved, 3" X 3" X 5/16" with 11/16" Diameter Hole pieces 58 20.00 1,160.00 53 Crossarm, Steel, 3" X 4" X 8' pieces 184 1,450.00 266,800.00	44		sets	215	850.00	182,750.00
46 Rod, Ground Steel, Galvanized, 5/8" X 10' pieces 71 432.00 30,672.00 Aluminum Wedge Connector Stirrups Sets, 336.4 pieces 15 600.00 9,000.00 48 Switch, Disconnecting, 15 kV, 200A pieces 3 6,500.00 19,500.00 49 Automatic Overhead Splice, 336,4 ACSR pieces 20 1,800.00 36,000.00 Washer, Square, Flat, 2-1/4" X 2-1/4" X 3/16", 13/16" Diameter Hole pieces 1,016 14.00 14,224.00 Washer, Round, 1-3/8" Diameter with 9/16" Diameter Hole pieces 207 6.00 1,242.00 Washer, Square, Curved, 3" X 3" X 5/16" with 11/16" Diameter Hole pieces 58 20.00 1,160.00 53 Crossarm, Steel, 3" X 4" X 8' pieces 184 1,450.00 266,800.00	45	Rod, Armor, Preformed, #336.40 ACSR, Double	sets	126	850.00	107,100.00
Aluminum Wedge Connector Stirrups Sets, 336.4 MCM pieces 15 600.00 9,000.00 48 Switch, Disconnecting, 15 kV, 200A pieces 3 6,500.00 19,500.00 49 Automatic Overhead Splice, 336,4 ACSR pieces 20 1,800.00 36,000.00 Washer, Square, Flat, 2-1/4" X 2-1/4" X 3/16", 13/16" Diameter Hole pieces 1,016 14.00 14,224.00 Washer, Round, 1-3/8" Diameter with 9/16" Diameter Hole pieces 207 6.00 1,242.00 Washer, Square, Curved, 3" X 3" X 5/16" with 11/16" Diameter Hole pieces 58 20.00 1,160.00 53 Crossarm, Steel, 3" X 4" X 8' pieces 184 1,450.00 266,800.00	46	**	pieces	71	432.00	
47 MCM pieces 15 600.00 9,000.00 48 Switch, Disconnecting, 15 kV, 200A pieces 3 6,500.00 19,500.00 49 Automatic Overhead Splice, 336,4 ACSR pieces 20 1,800.00 36,000.00 Washer, Square, Flat, 2-1/4" X 2-1/4" X 3/16", 13/16" Diameter Hole pieces 1,016 14.00 14,224.00 Washer, Round, 1-3/8" Diameter with 9/16" Diameter Hole pieces 207 6.00 1,242.00 Washer, Square, Curved, 3" X 3" X 5/16" with 11/16" Diameter Hole pieces 58 20.00 1,160.00 53 Crossarm, Steel, 3" X 4" X 8' pieces 184 1,450.00 266,800.00			proces	, -		20,072.00
49 Automatic Overhead Splice, 336,4 ACSR pieces 20 1,800.00 36,000.00 Washer, Square, Flat, 2-1/4" X 2-1/4" X 3/16", 50 13/16" Diameter Hole pieces 1,016 14.00 14,224.00 Washer, Round, 1-3/8" Diameter with 9/16" 51 Diameter Hole pieces 207 6.00 1,242.00 Washer, Square, Curved, 3" X 3" X 5/16" with 52 11/16" Diameter Hole pieces 58 20.00 1,160.00 53 Crossarm, Steel, 3" X 4" X 8' pieces 184 1,450.00 266,800.00	47		pieces	15	600.00	9,000.00
Washer, Square, Flat, 2-1/4" X 2-1/4" X 3/16", pieces 1,016 14.00 14,224.00 Washer, Round, 1-3/8" Diameter with 9/16" pieces 207 6.00 1,242.00 Washer, Square, Curved, 3" X 3" X 5/16" with 11/16" Diameter Hole pieces 58 20.00 1,160.00 53 Crossarm, Steel, 3" X 4" X 8' pieces 184 1,450.00 266,800.00	48	Switch, Disconnecting, 15 kV, 200A	pieces	3	6,500.00	19,500.00
50 13/16" Diameter Hole pieces 1,016 14.00 14,224.00 Washer, Round, 1-3/8" Diameter with 9/16" pieces 207 6.00 1,242.00 Washer, Square, Curved, 3" X 3" X 5/16" with pieces 58 20.00 1,160.00 52 11/16" Diameter Hole pieces 58 20.00 1,160.00 53 Crossarm, Steel, 3" X 4" X 8' pieces 184 1,450.00 266,800.00	49	Automatic Overhead Splice, 336,4 ACSR	pieces	20	1,800.00	36,000.00
51 Diameter Hole pieces 207 6.00 1,242.00 Washer, Square, Curved, 3" X 3" X 5/16" with pieces 58 20.00 1,160.00 52 11/16" Diameter Hole pieces 58 20.00 1,160.00 53 Crossarm, Steel, 3" X 4" X 8' pieces 184 1,450.00 266,800.00	50		pieces	1,016	14.00	14,224.00
52 11/16" Diameter Hole pieces 58 20.00 1,160.00 53 Crossarm, Steel, 3" X 4" X 8' pieces 184 1,450.00 266,800.00	51		pieces	207	6.00	1,242.00
	52		pieces	58	20.00	1,160.00
	53	Crossarm, Steel, 3" X 4" X 8'	pieces	184	1,450.00	266,800.00
54 Crossarm, Steel, 3" X 4" X 10' pieces 25 1,750.00 43,750.00	54	Crossarm, Steel, 3" X 4" X 10'	pieces	25	1,750.00	43,750.00

Total **1,686,070.00**

ABC: PHP 1,686,070.00

Amount of Bid Documents: PHP 6,000.00

Mode of Payment: 90% within 30 calendar days from 100% delivery
with 10% retention to be released upon expiration of warranty period

Delivery Schedule: 30 calendar days

Warranty: 3 months

All Bidders shall be required to include the cost of all taxes such as but not limited to Value Added Tax (VAT), income tax, local taxes and other fiscal levies and duties which shall be itemized in the bid form and reflected in the detailed estimates. Such bids, including taxes, shall be the bases for bid evaluation comparison and for determining the **Lowest Calculated Bid, one (1) lot.**

Deadline for the Purchase of bid formPre Bid Conference ------10-October-2017, 4:00 PM
10-October-2017, 8:00 AM

(Bidders are advised to attend the Pre-bid Conference at ZANECO

Board Room)

**only Bidders who have purchased bid forms shall be allowed to attend

the Pre-Bid

Deadline of Submission of bids ------ 25-October-2017, 4:00 PM
Opening of Bids ------ 26-October-2017, 8:00 AM
Venue ------ ZANECO Board Room

The scope of detailed technical requirements is outlined in the Bid Documents to be provided to all interested bidders upon application addressed to the Chairperson Bids and Awards Committee and/or BAC Secretariat thru **Kimberly L. Baguio / e-mail address: baczaneco@gmail.com** or Telephone Nos. **(065) 212-1311/(065) 908-2707** upon payment of the above-stated amount of bid documents.

Also, all concerns shall be clarified and discussed during the Pre Bid Conference. However, only prospective bidders/ authorized representatives who have purchased the bid documents shall be allowed to participate and raise or submit written queries. The procurement shall be bid in accordance with the provisions of R.A. 10531.

ZANECO reserves the right to accept and/or reject any bid, to annul bidding process, and to reject all Bids at any time prior to the Contract of Award, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected Bidder(s).

(SGD.) CHOCHI J. QUIZO BAC CHAIRPERSON